
Variance Application: VAR 25-0352
LUHO Hearing Date: February 24, 2025

Case Reviewer: Michelle Montalbano
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Development Services Department

Applicant: Modern House and Building Movers, Inc. Zoning: RSC-6 

Address/Location: 3934 Versailles Drive, Tampa, FL 33634; Folio # 12127.0160

Request Summary:

The applicant is requesting a variance to accommodate a proposed stairway which partially intrudes into the required 
front yard. The first floor of the existing home is being lifted to 19-feet above sea level (7-feet above the base flood 
elevation) to mitigate future flood risk.

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

6.01.03.I.2, 
6.01.01

Other architectural features, such as bay 
windows, fireplaces and stairways, which 

may occupy a portion of a building footprint 
or extend from the building below the roof 

eaves, may project not more than 3-feet 
into required front yards. 

The required front yard in the RSC-6 zoning 
district is 25-feet.  Therefore, a 22-foot front 

yard setback is required for the proposed 
stairway. 

6.7-feet 

15.3-foot front yard 
setback for stairway 15-
feet in height and greater 
above sea level.

Findings:

Per the LDC definition of yard in Section 12.00.01, any structure less than 3-feet in height is 
not regulated and can be placed anywhere in the required front yard. The baseline allowance 
for any projection into required yards for properties within the Special Flood Hazard Area is the 
base flood elevation, which is 12 feet for this property. Therefore, any portions of the stairwell 
that are below 15-feet in height (12 + 3) can be placed anywhere within the required yard. 
Any portion of the stairway that is 15-feet in height or more above sea level must 
comply with the setback requirements as outlined in LDC Section 6.01.03.I.2. 

The building permit requesting to raise the structure due to hurricane impacts is currently in 
process (HC-BLD-25-0068480). The stairway setback is one of the unresolved permit issues at 
this time. 
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  
Colleen Marshall
Wed Feb 12 2025 13:45:46  

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does 
not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited 
to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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REVISED PART B; NO CHANGES TO PART A

See Site Plan, Sheet S.001
of the full Engineering plan

Engineering Design Plan
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February 6, 2025 

VIA EMAIL 
Hillsborough County Planning and Zoning   
Development Services Department 
zoningintake-dsd@hcfl.gov. 

 Re: Revised Variance Application, VAR 25-0352 
3934 Versailles Dr.  

Dear Sirs/Madams: 

Please accept the revised Variance Application per review comments received from the Senior 
Planning Staff. The following revisions were made: 

Engineering Plan 

Sheet S.001, Site Plan – added variance request details in revision cloud 
Sheet S.005, Front Elevation – added revision cloud to highlight measurement of stair height 
difference between 15’ NAVD 88 and 19’ NAVD 88. 

Variance Application, Part B 

Project Description (Variance Request)  

1. Response updated to reflect the variance request only for portions of the stairs necessitated 
by the additional elevation height. 

2. Updated code to LDC Section 6.01.03.I.2. 

Variance Criteria Response Document 

Referenced attachment for each criteria response. 

Your consideration and assistance with this variance request are greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Mindy Wilson 
504.396.0855 
mindy@modernmovers.com 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Revised Information Sheet 
Variance Application Part B 
Variance Criteria Response 
Engineering Plan with Site Plan included 
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_____________________________ 

“Water, Wastewater, and/or Re-

Received 02-10-2025 
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VAR 25-0352

The property at 3939 Versailles Dr., located in the Dana Shores neighborhood, has a significant
risk of flooding due to its proximity to a canal. In order to mitigate the flood risk and protect
personal property, the home is going to be elevated and a code-required staircase constructed to
provide safe egress to the elevated home.

The minimum Design Flood Elevation on this property is BFE +3'. The BFE is 12' NAVD 88; the
DFE is 15' NAVD 88. The homeowners, in anticipation of future increases to their Base Flood
Elevation, have elected to elevate their home to 19' NAVD 88, an additional 4'.

The current front yard setback is 25' with an allowance for 3' of stairways, for a 22' setback.
Constructing the staircase within this limit is not feasible. Therefore, to provide egress to the
home, we are requesting a variance for the portions of the stairs necessitated to service the
additional 4' of elevation, which will encroach into the 22' front setback by 6.7' (9.7' total into the
25' setback). This adjustment will ensure compliance with elevation standards while maintaining
the safety and accessibility of the home.

Hillsborough County, Florida - Land Development Code , LDC 6.01.03.I.2.

permit application is in progress (HC-BLD-25-0068480)
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Hillsborough County Planning and Zoning   
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zoningintake-dsd@hcfl.gov. 

 Re: Revised Variance Application, VAR 25-0352 
3934 Versailles Dr.  

Dear Sirs/Madams: 

Please accept the revised Variance Application per review comments received from the Senior 
Planning Staff. The following revisions were made: 

Engineering Plan 

Sheet S.001, Site Plan – added variance request details in revision cloud 
Sheet S.005, Front Elevation – added revision cloud to highlight measurement of stair height 
difference between 15’ NAVD 88 and 19’ NAVD 88. 

Variance Application, Part B 

Project Description (Variance Request)  

1. Response updated to reflect the variance request only for portions of the stairs necessitated 
by the additional elevation height. 

2. Updated code to LDC Section 6.01.03.I.2. 

Variance Criteria Response Document 

Referenced attachment for each criteria response. 

Your consideration and assistance with this variance request are greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Mindy Wilson 
504.396.0855 
mindy@modernmovers.com 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Revised Information Sheet 
Variance Application Part B 
Variance Criteria Response 
Engineering Plan with Site Plan included 
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3934 Versailles Dr. | Variance Application (VAR 25-0352) 

Variance Criteria Response 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the 
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located. 

Not all of the homes in the area will have the same features or construction type that would require 
this setback adjustment. 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive 
you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the 
terms of the LDC. 

The requested variance pertains to an existing structure rather than a new development. Elevating 
the structure is essential to maintain its value and reduce the risk of flooding. To achieve the required 
elevation, stairs and landings must be added. Denying the variance would force Mr. and Mrs. Caruso 
to lose access to the front of the structure—the main entrance to their home—therefore altering the 
functionality and aesthetics of the structure and potentially diminishing the value of the home. 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights 
of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

The proposed staircase design, which descends to an intermediate landing before branching into 
stairs on either side, minimizes the front yard setback encroachment required for egress. This design 
ensures the stairs remain set back from the sidewalk, avoiding any obstruction to pedestrian traffic 
and maintaining safe access for the community. Granting the variance will preserve sidewalk safety 
and accessibility while preventing any adverse impact on neighboring properties or public use. 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the 
LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for 
description of intent/purpose). 

Elevating the home to mitigate flood risks directly supports the objectives by enhancing the safety of 
the property's occupants. The proposed staircase design, which descends to an intermediate 
landing before branching into stairs to the left and right, ensures safe egress from the elevated 
structure. By minimizing encroachment into the front yard, the design preserves access to the public 
sidewalk enjoyed by other members of the neighborhood. Further, this is not new construction and 
will not require a significant additional footprint that would contradict the intent of these sections. 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal 
act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

The home's proximity to the canal and its location in South Florida make it highly susceptible to 
hurricanes and other natural events that cause flooding and property damage. The home was 
originally constructed legally and in full compliance with the applicable building codes at the time. 

Received 02-10-2025 
Development Services

25-0352
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6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering
both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that
will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.

Failure to obtain the variance would deprive the homeowners, Mr. and Mrs. Caruso, of safe and 
functional access to the front entrance of their home. Additionally, without the variance, the 
elevation of the home may not be feasible, leaving the property vulnerable to continued exposure to 
flooding and its associated risks, and possible loss of value, which could affect the value of other 
properties in the neighborhood. 

Received 02-10-2025 
Development Services
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IMPORTANT
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